

City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	171	613	Version:	0					
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed			
File created:	2/6/2	2018			In control:	COMMON COUNCIL			
On agenda:					Final action	: 2/27/2018			
Effective date:									
Title:	Resolution authorizing acceptance of Ocwen's \$3,000 junior lien settlement offer regarding the City's Compliance Loan to Felicia McIntosh.								
Sponsors:	THE CHAIR								
Indexes:	FORECLOSURES								
Attachments:	1. Cover Letter								
Date	Ver.	Action By	/		Å	Action		Result	Tally
2/6/2018	0	COMMC	ON COUNCI	L	ŀ	ASSIGNED TO			
2/8/2018	0	JUDICIARY & LEGISLAT COMMITTEE			ION F	HEARING NOTICES SENT			
2/8/2018	0	JUDICIA COMMIT	NRY & LEGIS	SLAT	ION H	HEARING NOTICES SENT			
2/19/2018	0	JUDICIARY & LEGISLATI COMMITTEE			ION F	RECONSIDERED		Pass	5:0
2/19/2018	0	JUDICIARY & LEGISLATI COMMITTEE			ION F	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTI	ON	Pass	5:0
2/19/2018	0	JUDICIARY & LEGISLATI COMMITTEE			ION H	HELD TO CALL OF THE CHAIR		Pass	5:0
2/27/2018	0	COMMC	ON COUNCI	L	ŀ	ADOPTED		Pass	15:0
3/8/2018	0	MAYOR			S	SIGNED			
171613									

171613

ORIGINAL

130940

The Chair

Resolution authorizing acceptance of Ocwen's \$3,000 junior lien settlement offer regarding the City's Compliance Loan to Felicia McIntosh.

This resolution authorizes acceptance of Ocwen's \$3,000 junior lien settlement offer regarding the City's Compliance Loan to Felicia McIntosh and release of the City's junior recorded mortgage in and to the property at 3819 W. Fairmount Avenue.

Whereas, Felicia McIntosh received a Compliance Loan from the City of Milwaukee in the amount of \$14,850 under the City's Compliance Loan Program, created by Council Resolution File No. 130940; and

Whereas, To secure repayment of the loan, the City of Milwaukee, on January 5, 2016, recorded a mortgage against Ms. McIntosh's property at 3819 W. Fairmount Avenue as Register of Deed document number 10529567, and the City completed the work detailed in the DNS scope of work to abate violation number 11399631; and

File #: 171613, Version: 0

Whereas, At the time of recording the City's mortgage against the property, there was a prior recorded mortgage against the property, that had been recorded on April 20, 2007 as Register of Deeds document number 09420475 (originally to Delta Funding Corporation, now to HSBC Bank USA, NA as Indenture Trustee); and

Whereas, The City DNS Department was contacted by Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC, the servicer for HSBC Bank, and Ocwen indicated: that Ms. McIntosh remains indebted to HSBC Bank for over \$70,000, as secured by the prior recorded mortgage; that Ms. McIntosh has requested presentation of a deed-in-lieu of foreclosure to the bank to avoid foreclosure; and that Ocwen and the bank are amenable to the deed-in-lieu alternative if the City releases its junior lien and accepts a junior lien settlement offer of \$3,000; and

Whereas, DNS discussed this matter with the City Attorney's Office, and given the assessed value of the property, Ocwen's recent market analysis of the property, the outstanding debt still owed to the bank and secured by the prior recorded mortgage, and the likelihood that the City, in its junior lien position, would not receive any funds as a junior lien or if Ocwen and the bank pursued mortgage foreclosure against Ms. McIntosh and her property; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the City is authorized to accept Ocwen's junior lien settlement offer and the DNS Commissioner or their designee is authorized to take appropriate steps, including signing and recording a satisfaction of the City's junior lien mortgage and to sign acceptance of the \$3,000 settlement offer; and, be it

Further Resolved, That DNS shall coordinate with the Comptroller's Office regarding deposit of the settlement funds from Ocwen; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proper city officials are authorized to take such further actions to effectuate this resolution.

DNS Steph O'Connor 2/1/18